

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division

PAUL A. TURCKE (Idaho Bar No. 4759)
Trial Attorney
Natural Resources Section
1290 West Myrtle Street, Suite 500
Boise, ID 83702
202-532-5994 || 202-305-0275 (fax)
paul.turcke@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

and

KUSKOKWIM RIVER INTER-TRIBAL
FISH COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF ALASKA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00054-SLG

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. History of ANILCA and the FSB..... 2

 II. Collaborative Management and Context of the Kuskokwim Dispute 5

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. Defendants Have Waived Any Argument Against Preemption..... 12

 II. Defendants’ Arguments Must Fail Under the Doctrines of Issue
 Preclusion, Judicial Estoppel, and Claim Preclusion 13

 A. Katie John – ANILCA Title VIII Applies to Certain Navigable
 Waters..... 14

 1. Issue Preclusion..... 14

 2. Judicial Estoppel 19

 B. Appointments Clause Issues Could Have Been Raised in
 Earlier Challenges 23

 III. Even if Properly Raised, Defendants’ Arguments Would Fail 24

 A. Katie John..... 25

 B. Appointments Clause 31

 IV. A Permanent Injunction is Warranted..... 40

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Ctr. for Env’t v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 189 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 1999)	12, 40
<i>Alaska Legislative Council v. Babbitt</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 1998).....	24
<i>Alaska Legislative Council v. Babbitt</i> , 181 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt (Katie John I)</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995)	14, 15, 16, 27, 28, 29
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 517 U.S. 1187 (1996).....	14
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 516 U.S. 1036 (1996).....	14
<i>Alaska v. Federal Subsistence Board</i> , 544 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Alaska v. Jewell</i> , 572 U.S. 1042 (2014).....	14
<i>Americana Fabrics, Inc. v. L & L Textiles, Inc.</i> , 754 F.2d 1524 (9th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	26
<i>Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Bobby v. Alaska</i> , 718 F. Supp. 764 (D. Alaska 1989)	4
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	34, 35

<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	27
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	31
<i>Crowley v. Boothe</i> , No. 3:13-CV-00106-TMB, 2014 WL 7272408 (D. Alaska Dec. 17, 2014).....	13, 18
<i>Decker Coal Co. v. Pehringer</i> , 8 F.4th 1123 (9th Cir. 2021)	40
<i>Duenas v. Garland</i> , 78 F.4th 1069 (9th Cir. 2023)	33, 36, 40
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	31, 35, 36
<i>Esparraguera v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 981 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	39
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 239 (1954).....	27
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Consumer Def., LLC</i> , 926 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Fleming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	38
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 495-96 (2010)	40
<i>Freytag v. CIR</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	35
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 270 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	21
<i>Helfand v. Gerson</i> , 105 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>In re Palo Alto Networks, Inc.</i> , 44 F.4th 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	39

<i>Jensen v. Locke</i> , No. 3:08-CV-00286-TMB, 2009 WL 10676342 (D. Alaska Nov. 13, 2009)	21
<i>John v. United States (Katie John II)</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001)	14, 17, 29
<i>John v. United States (Katie John III)</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013)	14, 16, 17
<i>Kauffman v. Kijakazi</i> , 32 F.4th 843 (9th Cir. 2022)	40
<i>Kenaitze Indian Tribe v. Alaska</i> , 860 F.2d 312 (9th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	29
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	23
<i>LeVick v. Skaggs Cos.</i> , 701 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	34, 35
<i>Madison v. Alaska Dep’t of Fish & Game</i> , 696 P.2d 168 (Alaska 1985)	4
<i>McDowell v. State</i> , 785 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1989)	4
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Milton H. Greene Archives, Inc. v. Marilyn Monroe LLC</i> , 692 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	13, 24
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	39
<i>Native Vill. of Quinhagak v. United States</i> , 35 F.3d 388 (9th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	23

<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	30, 31
<i>Righeimer v. Jones</i> , No. CIV. S-00-1522-DFL-PAN, 2000 WL 1346808 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2000)	22
<i>Robi v. Five Platters, Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1988)	13, 14
<i>Rodriguez v. AT & T Mobility Servs. LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Russell v. Rolfs</i> , 893 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>S. Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897).....	13
<i>Sanchez v. Mayorkas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1809 (2021).....	18
<i>Segal v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 606 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	34, 36
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....	18, 19, 20, 22, 26
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 577 U.S. 424 (2016).....	18
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , No. 17-949, 2018 WL 4063284 (U.S. Aug. 14, 2018)	20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. New v. Rumsfeld</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2004).....	34
<i>United States v. Alaska (Kuskokwim I)</i> 1:22-cv-00054-SLG, 2022 WL 1746844 (D. Alaska May 31, 2022).....	2, 8, 10

<i>United States v. Alaska (Kuskokwim II)</i> , 608 F. Supp. 3d 802 (D. Alaska 2022)	2, 12, 40
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	36, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878).....	34
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 54 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Varnadore v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 141 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Willy v. Administrative Review Board</i> , 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005)	33
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 3101(c).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 3102(1).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 3102(1)-(3).....	26
16 U.S.C. § 3102(12).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 3102(2).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 3102(3).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 3111(1).....	28
16 U.S.C. § 3111(4).....	29
16 U.S.C. § 3113	25
16 U.S.C. § 3114	2, 26
16 U.S.C. § 3115	4
16 U.S.C. § 3115(c).....	35
16 U.S.C. § 3115(d).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 3124	5, 33
16 U.S.C. §§ 3101-3233	1
18 U.S.C. § 202	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(4).....	33

8 U.S.C. § 3395	39
Pub. L. No. 105-277	30
Pub. L. No. 105-83	30
Pub. L. No. 96-487	25, 27
Regulations	
5 C.F.R. § 317.901.....	39
5 C.F.R. § 359.501(c)	39
50 C.F.R. § 100.10(a)	37
50 C.F.R. § 100.10(d)(4)(i)	35
50 C.F.R. § 100.19(e)	38
50 C.F.R. § 100.20.....	38
50 C.F.R. § 100.3(b).....	23
50 C.F.R. §§ 100.15.....	35
50 C.F.R. §100.13(a)(2).....	38
55 Fed. Reg. 27,114 (June 29, 1990).....	5, 24
57 Fed. Reg. 22,940 (May 29, 1992)	5, 37
64 Fed. Reg. 1276 (Jan. 8, 1999).....	16, 29, 30, 35
76 Fed. Reg. 56,109 (Sept. 12, 2011).....	5
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	31, 32
